- **Pesticides and herbicides**, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses.
- **Organic chemical contaminants**, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems.
- **Radioactive contaminants**, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Federal Food and Drug Administration Agency regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 167
5870 Highway 6 North, Suite 215 • Houston, TX 77084
281-861-7265



2021 DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT



HARRIS COUNTY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NO. 167

PWD ID#: 1012842

ABOUT THE TABLES

The attached tables contains all of the chemical contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test for up to 97 contaminants. All contaminants detected in your water are below state and federal allowed levels. The State of Texas allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. In 2021, Harris County MUD 167 purchased water from from Northwest Harris County MUD 12. Its water quality information is provided below.

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 167 – Lead and Copper (Regulated at the Customer’s Tap)								
Year	Contaminant	AL	MCLG	90th Percentile	No. Sites Over AL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2021	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.0883	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
2021	Lead	0	15	0.5	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 167 – Disinfection Byproducts								
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2021	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) ¹	3	0–2.8	80	No Goal	ppb	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 167 – Inorganic Contaminants								
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2020	Arsenic ²	5.8	5.8–5.8	10	0	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics productions wastes
2020	Barium	0.0983	0.0983–0.0983	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
2021	Fluoride	0.36	0.36–0.36	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2021	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	0.07	0.05–0.07	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 167 – Radioactive Contaminants								
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2019	Combined Radium 226/228	2.03	2.03–2.03	5	0	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 167 – Disinfectant Residual								
Year	Contaminant	Average Level	Range of Detected Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2021	Free Chlorine	1.73	0.51–3.25	4	4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes

DEFINITIONS AND UNIT DESCRIPTIONS

AL	Action Level – The concentration level of a contaminant which, if exceeded, requires a water system to treat water or follow other requirements.
ALG	Action Level Goal – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety..
Avg	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment	A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment	A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an <i>E. coli</i> MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level – The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MFL	Million Fibers per Liter (a measure of asbestos)

MRDL	Maximum Residual Disinfection Level – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MRDLG	Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected health risk. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
mrem/yr	Millirems per Year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
NA	Not applicable
NTU	Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb	Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L), or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm	Parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L), or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppq	Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
ppt	Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
TT	Treatment Technique – a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

NORTHWEST HARRIS COUNTY MUD 12 – Inorganic Contaminants								
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2021	Barium	0.209	0.209–0.209	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
2021	Fluoride	0.18	0.18–0.18	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2021	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	0.16	0.16–0.16	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits

NORTHWEST HARRIS COUNTY MUD 12 – Radioactive Contaminants								
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2021	Beta/Photon Emitters	4.1	4.1–4.1	50	0	pCi/L ³	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
2021	Combined Radium 226/228	2.47	2.47–2.47	5	0	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits
2021	Gross Alpha Excluding Radon and Uranium	7	7–7	15	0	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits
2021	Uranium	7.2	7.2–7.2	30	0	µg/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits

VIOLATIONS – Public Notification Rule ⁴			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	8/16/2018	5/30/2021	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. The district failed to collect a bacteriological sample in September of 2016. A raw bacteriological sample was collected in January 2021 on all three District’s well and provided necessary notification to customers.

¹ The value in the Highest Level column is the highest average of all HAAS and TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

² While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA’s standard balances the current understanding of arsenic’s possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

³ The EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

⁴ The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

QUESTIONS?

If you would like to talk to a District representative about your Water Quality Report, please call **281-861-7265**. For more information from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, you may call the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline at **1-800-426-4791**.

En español: Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al telefono 281-861-7265.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES

The Board of Directors of Harris County MUD No. 167 meet at 6:00 p.m. on the third Wednesday of each month at Phoenix Tower, 3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600, Houston, Texas. You may mail comments to:

**Harris County MUD No. 167
Attn.: Board of Directors
5870 Highway 6 North, Suite 215
Houston, TX 77084**

Or call **281-861-7265**